

Docket No. CA-18-000123

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,  
APA MANA, and NOAH FLOOD,  
*Appellants,*

- v. -

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,  
*Appellee,*

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Petition for Review of the Decision of the  
United States District Court for the District of New Union Island

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION**

---

Oral Argument Requested

---

*Attorney for the Appellee,  
HexonGlobal Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **II**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **IV**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... **2**

A. Proceedings Below ..... 2

B. Statement of the Facts..... 3

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... **4**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... **5**

**ARGUMENT**..... **5**

**I. AS A THRESHOLD MATTER, ADJUDICATING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS WOULD NOT DISTURB THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT DELEGATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY TO A PARTICULAR BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT AND HISTORICALLY THESE DECISIONS HAVE BEEN SHARED AMONGST THE BRANCHES** ..... **5**

A. FLOOD’S CLAIMS REGARDING THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DO NOT PRESENT A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION BECAUSE COURTS HAVE A WELL ESTABLISHED FRAMEWORK FOR ADDRESSING DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS AND THIS COURT WOULD NOT BE FORCED TO MAKE A POLICY DETERMINATION ..... 7

B. MANA’S CLAIMS REGARDING THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE DO NOT PRESENT A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS SPECIFICALLY GIVEN COURTS JURISDICTION IN ALIEN TORT STATUTE CASES AND THE CLAIMS DO NOT RAISE NATIONAL SECURITY CONCERNS. .... 8

**II. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS NOT A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE BECAUSE IT IS NOT A NORM THAT IS SPECIFIC, UNIVERSALLY RECOGNIZED AND OBLIGATORILY PRACTICED BY A VAST MAJORITY OF NATIONS**..... **10**

**III. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS NOT ENFORCEABLE AGAINST NON-GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS BECAUSE THE PRINCIPLE ESTABLISHED THAT THE SOVEREIGN HAS A DUTY TO PREVENT TRANSBOUNDARY HARM TO OTHER STATES** ..... **12**

**IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST A DOMESTIC CORPORATION ARE UNRECOGNIZED CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE** ..... **13**

A. COURTS MUST USE EXTREME CAUTION IN RECOGNIZING NOVEL TYPES OF LIABILITY UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE WITHOUT CONGRESSIONAL GUIDANCE..... 14

B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT IN *KIOBEL V. ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM Co.* CORRECTLY APPLIED SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE IN HOLDING THAT THE SCOPE OF LIABILITY UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE IS DRAWN FROM NORMS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW..... 16

**V. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST HEXONGLOBAL ARE DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT****18**

A. ALL COMMON LAW CLAIMS RELATED TO GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ARE DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT ..... 18

B. THE *AEP* DECISION ALSO APPLIES TO GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION CASES BROUGHT UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE BECAUSE THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE DOES NOT CREATE AN INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF ACTION ..... 20

**VI. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT EXTEND BEYOND CURRENT CASE LAW TO GUARANTEE A GLOBAL CLIMATE SYSTEM..... 21**

A. PLAINTIFF INVENTS A NEW DUE PROCESS RIGHT THAT DOES NOT RESEMBLE ANY PREVIOUSLY RECOGNIZED SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHT ..... 22

B. THE GOVERNMENT ACTION IN THIS CASE FAILS TO MEET ANY CIRCUIT COURT’S DEFINITION OF A STATE-CREATED DANGER ..... 24

**CONCLUSION ..... 26**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.*, 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....5

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.*, 324 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2018).....21

*Alperin v. Vatican Bank*, 410 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2005).....6,7

*American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut (AEP)*. 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....18,19,20,21

*Amlon Metals, Inc. v. FMC Corp.*, 775 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....11

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....5,6,7,8,9,10

*Beltran v. City of El Paso*, 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004).....25

*Campbell v. Wash. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 671 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2011).....25,26

*City of New York v. BP PLC*, 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19,20

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Co.*, 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....22,24,26

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....10,11,14,15,21,22

*Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC*, 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....16,17

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....23,24

*Hart v. City of Little Rock*, 432 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2005).....24,25

*Illinois v. Milwaukee*, 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....18,19

*In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation*, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)...14,15

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....9

*Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 138 S.Ct. 1386 (2018).....10,14,15,16,17

*Jones v. Reynolds*, 438 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006).....24,25

*Juliana v. United States*, 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Ore. 2016).....7,22,23,25,26

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....10,14,20,21

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....14,16,17

*Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*, 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....18,19,20

*Malinski v. New York*, 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....22

*Mark v. Borough of Hatboro*, 51 F.3d 1137 (3rd Cir. 1995).....25

*Maynard v. Hill*. 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....23

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	22
<i>Minors Oposa v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Env't'l &amp; Natural Res.</i> , G.R. No. 101083, 33 I.L.M. 173 (S.C., Jul. 30, 1993) (Phil.).....	23
<i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	6
<i>Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 325 F.Supp.3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	19,20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8,23,24
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8,23,24
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8,23,24
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	Passim
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	9,11
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	24
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitral Tribunal (U.S. v. Can.)</i> 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1905 (1941).....	2,11,12
<i>United States v. Cocoa Berkau, Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 610 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelir</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	7,8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	22,23
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH &amp; Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST.....	6
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 5.....	6
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.....	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 500.....7  
28 U.S.C. § 1294.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....1,2,8,9,10  
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1  
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....7

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 25.....1

OTHER MATERIALS

Amy Endicott, *The Judicial Answer: Treatment of the Political Question Doctrine in Alien Tort Claims*, 28 BERKELEY J. INT'L L. 537, 544 (2010).....9  
Erwin Chermersky, *The State-Created Danger Doctrine*, 23 Touro Law Review 1 (2007).....24
